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EAC SPECIFICATIONS / 

 361: 2008
ROCT P EH 358 : 2008

 813: 2008

This product is compliant with the Regulation 
2016/425 on Personal Protective Equipment 

as brought into UK law and amended.
Ce produit est conforme au règlement 

2016/425 sur les équipements de protection 
individuelle tel que transposé en droit 

britannique et modifié.

Approved body performing the UKCA type 
examination and the production control of 

this PPE :
Organisme approuvé intervenant pour 

l’examen UKCA de type et le contrôle de 
production de cet EPI :

SGS United Kingdom Ltd
Inward Way

Rossmore Business Park
Ellesmere Port, Cheshire, CH65 3EN

United Kingdom
N° 0120

0120

Authorized Representative in UK : PETZL UK Agency,  Unit 3-7, Tebay Business Park, 
Old Tebay, Penrith, CA10 3SS, United Kingdom



TECHNICAL NOTICE VOLT-VOLTWIND-EUR C0103200E (051021) 6

EN
These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain techniques and 
uses are described. 
The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of your 
equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for updates and additional 
information. 
You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Any misuse 
of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you have any doubts or 
difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application
Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection. 
Full-body harness for fall arrest and work positioning. Nominal maximum load: 140 kg. 
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose other than that 
for which it is designed.

Responsibility
WARNING 
Activities involving the use of this equipment are inherently dangerous. 
You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.
Before using this equipment, you must: 
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use. 
- Get specific training in its proper use. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under 
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person. 
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the 
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or if 
you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature
(1) A/2 sternal attachment point, (2) A/2 ventral attachment point, (3) Dorsal attachment point, 
(4) Rear attachment point, (5) Side attachment points, (6) Shoulder straps, (7) Leg loops, (8) 
FAST LT leg loop buckle, (9) FAST LT sternum strap buckle, (10) FAST LT PLUS waistbelt 
buckle, (11) DOUBLEBACK waistbelt buckle, (12) DOUBLEBACK dorsal strap buckle, (13) 
DOUBLEBACK shoulder strap buckle, (14) DOUBLEBACK leg loop height adjustment buckle, 
(15) Elastic keeper, (16) Plastic keeper, (17) Equipment loop, (18) Fall-arrest lanyard connector 
holder, (19) Slot for installing the seat, (20) Velcro keeper for ASAP’SORBER.

Principal materials
Straps: polyester. 
FAST LT, FAST LT PLUS and DOUBLEBACK buckles: steel, aluminum alloy. 
Dorsal attachment point: aluminum alloy.

3. Inspection, points to verify
Your safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment. 
Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12 months 
(depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions of usage). WARNING: 
your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently. Follow the procedures 
described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection form: type, model, 
manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual number, dates: manufacture, purchase, 
first use, next periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s name and signature.

Before each use
Check the webbing at the attachment points, at the adjustment buckles and at the safety 
stitching. 
Look for cuts, wear and damage due to use, to heat, to chemicals... Be particularly careful to 
check for cut or loose threads. 
Verify that the FAST LT and FAST LT PLUS buckles function properly.

During use
Regularly verify that the adjustment buckles are securely fastened. It is important to regularly 
monitor the condition of the product and its connections to the other equipment in the system. 
Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with respect to each other.

4. Compatibility
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your application 
(compatible = good functional interaction). 
Equipment used with your harness must meet current standards in your country (e.g. EN 362 
carabiners).

5. Harness setup
- Be sure to correctly stow the excess webbing (folded flat) in the keepers. 
- Beware of foreign objects that could impede the operation of the FAST LT and FAST LT PLUS 
buckles (e.g. pebbles, sand, clothing...). Verify that they are correctly fastened.

Adjustment and suspension test
Your harness must be adjusted to fit snugly to reduce the risk of injury in the event of a fall. 
In a safe environment, you must move around and hang in the harness from each attachment 
point to verify that the harness provides adequate comfort for the intended use and that it is 
properly adjusted. 
To ensure adequate protection, this harness must be adjusted to properly fit the user’s waist. 
See the diagrams on adjustment and the function test. 
Do not use this harness if you are unable to adjust it to fit properly. Replace it with a different 
size or model of harness.

6. EN 361: 2002 fall-arrest harness
Full-body harness for fall protection, component of a fall-arrest system in accordance with the 
EN 363 standard (personal fall protection systems). It must be used in conjunction with EN 795 
anchors, EN 362 locking carabiners, EN 355 energy absorber...

6A. Sternal attachment point

6B. Dorsal attachment point

6C. Ventral attachment point
Only these points may be used to attach a fall-arrest system, for example a mobile fall 
arrester, an energy absorber, or other system described in the EN 363 standard. For ease of 
identification, these points are marked with the letter ‘A’. 
The sternal and ventral attachment points each consist of two loops identified as A/2. Be sure 
to always use the two loops together.

Clearance: amount of free space below the user
The free space below the user must be sufficient to prevent the user from hitting an obstacle 
in the event of a fall. 
WARNING: in a fall, the ventral attachment point elongates. This elongation (approximately 
0.5 m maximum) must be taken into account for the clearance calculation. Specific details on 
calculating clearance are found in the Instructions for Use of the other components (energy 
absorbers, mobile fall arrester...).

7. EN 358: 2018 belt for work positioning and 
restraint
These attachment points are designed to either hold the user in position at the workstation, or 
to prevent the worker from entering a zone where a fall is possible. These attachment points 
must only be used to attach to a restraint or work positioning system. 
Do not use a work positioning belt if there is a foreseeable risk of the user becoming suspended 
or exposed to uncontrolled tension. For work positioning, use an anchor point situated at or 
above waist level. 
These attachment points are not designed for fall-arrest usage. It may be necessary to 
supplement work positioning or restraint systems with collective or personal fall-arrest systems. 
The waistbelt is approved for one user, including his/her tools and equipment, for a maximum 
total weight of 150 kg.

7A. Waistbelt side attachment points
Always use the two side attachment points together, by linking them with a positioning lanyard, 
in order to be comfortably supported by the waistbelt.

7B. Ventral attachment point
Always use the two loops of the ventral attachment point together.

7C. Rear restraint attachment point
This rear waistbelt attachment point is designed only for attaching a restraint system.

7D. Attachment points for the VOLT harness seat
Always use the two seat attachment points together, by linking them with a positioning lanyard, 
in order to be comfortably supported by the seat. 
WARNING: the seat is not compatible with the VOLT WIND harness.

8. EN 813: 2008 seat harness
Designed for progression on rope and work positioning. 
Use the two loops of the ventral attachment point together to attach a descender, positioning 
lanyards or progression lanyards. This attachment point is not suitable for fall arrest.

9. Fall-arrest lanyard connector holder
A. To be used only as a connector holder for unused lanyard ends. 
B. In the event of a fall, the connector holder releases the lanyard-end connector so as to avoid 
impeding deployment of the energy absorber. 
WARNING: this attachment point is not a fall-arrest attachment point.

10. Equipment loops
Equipment loops must only be used for equipment. 
WARNING - DANGER: never use equipment loops for belaying, rappelling, tying in, or anchoring 
a person.

11. Additional information
This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective 
equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com. 
- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of difficulties 
encountered while using this equipment. 
- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s position and 
should meet the requirements of the EN 795 standard (12 kN minimum strength). 
- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user before 
each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in the event of a fall. 
- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the length 
of a fall. 
- A fall-arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall-arrest system. 
- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which the safety 
function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of another item of 
equipment. 
- WARNING: ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive or sharp surfaces. 
- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a harness 
can result in serious injury or death. 
- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product 
must be followed. 
- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of the 
country where the equipment is used. 
- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.
When to retire your equipment:
WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use, depending 
on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage (harsh environments, marine 
environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals...). 
A product must be retired when: 
- It is over 10 years old and made of plastic or textiles. 
- It has been subjected to a major fall or load. 
- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability. 
- You do not know its full usage history. 
- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or 
incompatibility with other equipment... 
Destroy these products to prevent further use.
Icons: 
A. Lifetime: 10 years - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage precautions 
- E. Cleaning/disinfection - F. Drying - G. Storage/transport - H. Maintenance - I. 
Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement parts) - J. 
Questions/contact

3-year guarantee
Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation, 
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which 
this product is not designed.

Warning symbols
1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential risk 
of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your product. 
4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings
a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination - b. 
Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability: 
datamatrix - d. Sizing - e. Serial number - f. Year of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h. 
Batch number - i. Individual identifier - j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully 
- l. Model identification - m. Manufacturer address - n. Date of manufacture (month/year) - o. 
Nominal maximum load

FR
Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls certains usages 
et techniques sont présentés. 
Les panneaux d’alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés à l’utilisation de votre 
équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez connaissance des mises à jour 
et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com. 
Vous êtes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de l’utilisation correcte de 
votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera à l’origine de dangers 
additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application
Équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur. 
Harnais complet d’antichute et de maintien au travail. Charge nominale maximale : 140 kg. 
Ce produit ne doit pas être sollicité au-delà de ses limites ou dans toute autre situation que 
celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION 
Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement sont par nature 
dangereuses. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à connaître ses performances et ses 
limites. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être la cause de 
blessures graves ou mortelles.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou placées sous 
le contrôle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez 
les conséquences. Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous 
n’avez pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation, n’utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Point d’attache sternal A/2, (2) Point d’attache ventral A/2, (3) Point d’attache dorsal, (4) 
Point d’attache arrière, (5) Points d’attache latéraux, (6) Bretelles, (7) Tours de cuisse, (8) 
Boucle FAST LT de sangle de cuisses, (9) Boucle FAST LT de sangle sternale, (10) Boucle 
FAST LT PLUS de sangle de ceinture, (11) Boucle DOUBLEBACK de sangle de ceinture, 
(12) Boucle DOUBLEBACK de sangle dorsale, (13) Boucle DOUBLEBACK de bretelles, (14) 
Boucle DOUBLEBACK de réglage de hauteur de cuisse, (15) Passant élastique, (16) Passant 
plastique, (17) Porte-matériel, (18) Porte-connecteurs de longe d’antichute, (19) Passant pour 
installation de la sellette, (20) Passant Velcro pour ASAP’SORBER.

Matériaux principaux
Sangles : polyester. 
Boucles FAST LT, FAST LT PLUS et DOUBLEBACK : acier, alliage d’aluminium. 
Point d’attache dorsal : alliage d’aluminium.

3. Contrôle, points à vérifier
Votre sécurité est liée à l’intégrité de votre équipement. 
Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au minimum tous 
les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays et de vos conditions 
d’utilisation). Attention, l’intensité de votre usage peut vous amener à vérifier plus fréquemment 
votre EPI. Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur le site Petzl.com. Enregistrez les 
résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type, modèle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de 
série ou numéro individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, première utilisation, prochains examens 
périodiques, défauts, remarques, nom et signature du contrôleur.

Avant toute utilisation
Vérifiez les sangles au niveau des points d’attache, des boucles de réglage et des coutures 
de sécurité. 
Surveillez les coupures, usures et dommages dus à l’utilisation, à la chaleur, aux produits 
chimiques... Attention aux fils coupés ou distendus. 
Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement des boucles FAST LT et FAST LT PLUS.

Pendant l’utilisation
Vérifiez régulièrement le bon serrage des boucles de réglage. Il est important de contrôler 
régulièrement l’état du produit et de ses connexions avec les autres équipements du système. 
Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des équipements les uns par rapport aux autres.

4. Compatibilité
Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du système dans votre 
application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle). 
Les éléments utilisés avec votre harnais doivent être conformes aux normes en vigueur dans 
votre pays (mousquetons EN 362 par exemple).

5. Mise en place du harnais
- Veillez à ranger correctement les surplus de sangles (bien plaqués) dans les passants. 
- Attention aux objets étrangers qui risquent de gêner le fonctionnement des boucles rapides 
FAST LT et FAST LT PLUS (cailloux, sable, vêtements...). Vérifiez leur bon verrouillage.

Réglage et test de suspension
Votre harnais doit être ajusté proche du corps pour réduire le risque de blessure en cas de 
chute. 
Vous devez effectuer des mouvements et un test de suspension, dans un endroit sûr, sur 
chaque point d’attache pour être sûr qu’il soit du niveau de confort nécessaire pour l’usage 
attendu et que le harnais soit bien réglé. 
Afin d’assurer une protection convenable, ce harnais doit être adapté ou ajusté à la taille de 
l’utilisateur. 
Voir schémas de réglage et test fonctionnel. 
N’utilisez pas ce harnais si vous ne parvenez pas à l’ajuster correctement. Remplacez-le par 
un harnais d’une taille ou d’un modèle différent.

6. Harnais d’antichute EN 361 : 2002
Harnais complet pour besoins d’antichute, composant d’un système d’arrêt des chutes selon 
la norme EN 363 (systèmes de protection individuelle contre les chutes de hauteur). Il doit 
être utilisé en combinaison avec des ancrages EN 795, mousquetons à verrouillage EN 362, 
absorbeur EN 355...

6A. Point d’attache sternal

6B. Point d’attache dorsal

6C. Point d’attache ventral
Seuls ces points servent à connecter un système d’arrêt des chutes, par exemple un antichute 
mobile sur corde, un absorbeur d’énergie..., systèmes décrits dans la norme EN 363. Pour 
mieux les identifier, ces points sont marqués de la lettre A. 
Les points d’attache sternal et ventral sont constitués chacun de deux boucles identifiées A/2. 
Veillez à toujours utiliser les deux boucles ensemble.

Tirant d’air : hauteur libre sous l’utilisateur
La hauteur libre sous l’utilisateur doit être suffisante pour qu’il ne heurte pas d’obstacle en 
cas de chute. 
Attention, lors d’une chute, il y a déploiement du point d’attache ventral. Ce déploiement 
d’environ 0,5 m maximum doit être pris en compte lors du calcul du tirant d’air. Les calculs 
spécifiques de tirant d’air sont détaillés dans les notices techniques des autres composants 
(absorbeurs d’énergie, antichute mobile...).

7. Ceinture de maintien au travail et de retenue 
EN 358 : 2018
Ces points d’attache sont destinés soit à maintenir l’utilisateur en position à son poste de 
travail, soit à empêcher l’utilisateur d’atteindre un emplacement d’où une chute est possible. 
Ces points d’attache doivent être utilisés uniquement pour l’accrochage à un système de 
maintien au travail ou système de retenue. 
Veillez à ne pas utiliser une ceinture de maintien s’il y a un risque prévisible que l’utilisateur se 
retrouve suspendu ou exposé à une tension incontrôlée. Pour le maintien au travail, utilisez un 
point d’ancrage situé au niveau de la taille ou au-dessus. 
Ces points d’attache ne sont pas conçus pour des utilisations d’antichute. Il peut être 
nécessaire de compléter les systèmes de maintien au travail, ou de retenue, par des moyens 
de protection contre les chutes de hauteur de type collectif ou individuel. La ceinture est 
approuvée pour un utilisateur, y compris ses outils et son matériel, pour un poids total allant 
jusqu’à 150 kg.

7A. Points d’attache latéraux de ceinture
Utilisez toujours les deux points d’attache latéraux ensemble, en les reliant par une longe de 
maintien, pour être confortablement en appui dans la ceinture.

7B. Point d’attache ventral
Utilisez toujours les deux boucles du point d’attache ventral ensemble.

7C. Point d’attache arrière de retenue
Ce point d’attache arrière de ceinture est destiné uniquement à connecter un système de 
retenue.

7D. Points d’attache de la sellette pour harnais VOLT
Utilisez toujours les deux points d’attache de la sellette, en les reliant par une longe de 
maintien, pour être confortablement en appui dans la sellette. 
Attention, la sellette n’est pas compatible avec les harnais VOLT WIND.

8. Harnais cuissard EN 813 : 2008
Destiné à la progression sur corde et au maintien au travail. 
Utilisez les deux boucles du point d’attache ventral ensemble pour connecter un descendeur, 
des longes de maintien ou des longes de progression. Ce point d’attache n’est pas adapté 
pour l’arrêt des chutes.

9. Porte-connecteurs de longe d’antichute
A. À utiliser uniquement comme porte-connecteurs de bout de longe non utilisé. 
B. En cas de chute, le porte-connecteurs de longe libère le connecteur de bout de longe pour 
ne pas entraver le déploiement de l’absorbeur d’énergie. 
Attention, ce n’est pas un point d’attache d’antichute.

10. Porte-matériel
Les porte-matériel doivent être utilisés pour le matériel uniquement. 
ATTENTION DANGER, n’utilisez pas les porte-matériel pour assurer, descendre, vous encorder 
ou vous longer.

11. Informations complémentaires
Ce produit est conforme au règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de protection 
individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.com. 
- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas de difficultés. 
- L’amarrage du système doit être de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de l’utilisateur 
et répondre aux exigences EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN). 
- Dans un système d’arrêt des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier l’espace libre requis sous 
l’utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d’éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un obstacle, en 
cas de chute. 
- Veillez à ce que le point d’amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le risque et 
la hauteur de chute. 
- Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu’il soit permis d’utiliser 
dans un système d’arrêt des chutes. 
- Un danger peut survenir lors de l’utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle la fonction 
de sécurité de l’un des équipements peut être affectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un autre 
équipement. 
- ATTENTION, veillez à ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des matériaux abrasifs ou 
pièces coupantes. 
- Les utilisateurs doivent être médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. ATTENTION, être 
suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles physiologiques graves ou 
la mort. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement associé à ce 
produit doivent être respectées. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation doivent être fournies à l’utilisateur de cet équipement dans la 
langue du pays d’utilisation. 
- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.
Mise au rebut :
ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire à rebuter un produit après une 
seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnements d’utilisation : milieux agressifs, 
milieux marins, arêtes coupantes, températures extrêmes, produits chimiques...). 
Un produit doit être rebuté quand : 
- Il a plus de 10 ans et est composé de plastique ou de textile. 
- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important. 
- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa 
fiabilité. 
- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation. 
- Quand son usage est obsolète (évolution législative, normative, technique ou incompatibilité 
avec d’autres équipements...). 
Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
Pictogrammes : 
A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B. Marquage - C. Températures tolérées - D. Précautions 
d’usage - E. Nettoyage/désinfection - F. Séchage - G. Stockage/transport - H. Entretien 
- I. Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf pièces de rechange) - J. 
Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans
Contre tout défaut de matière ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation, 
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations 
pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte
1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. Exposition à un 
risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou 
les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Traçabilité et marquage
a. Conforme aux exigences du règlement EPI. Organisme notifié pour l’examen UE de type 
- b. Numéro de l’organisme notifié pour le contrôle de production de cet EPI - c. Traçabilité : 
datamatrix - d. Taillant - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication - 
h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique 
- l. Identification du modèle - m. Adresse du fabricant - n. Date de fabrication (mois/année) - o. 
Charge nominale maximale
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NO
Denne bruksanvisningen forklarer hvordan du bruker utstyret på korrekt måte. Kun enkelte 
teknikker og bruksmetoder er beskrevet. 
Advarselssymbolene gir informasjon om enkelte potensielle farer som er forbundet med 
bruk av utstyret, men det er umulig å beskrive alle potensielle farer. Oppdateringer og 
tilleggsinformasjon finner du på Petzl.com. 
Du er selv ansvarlig for å forstå og ta hensyn til disse advarslene, og for å bruke utstyret på 
korrekt måte. Feil bruk av utstyret vil medføre ytterligere risiko. Kontakt Petzl dersom du er i tvil, 
eller dersom du ikke forstår disse bruksanvisningene.

1. Bruksområde
Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) for beskyttelse mot fall. 
Kroppssele for fallsikring og arbeidsposisjonering. Nominell maksimal belastning: 140 kg. 
Produktet må ikke brukes utover dets begrensninger eller i andre situasjoner som det ikke er 
beregnet for.

Ansvar
ADVARSEL 
Aktiviteter som involverer bruk av dette produktet er farlige. 
Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og avgjørelser, og din egen 
sikkerhet.
Før du tar i bruk utstyret, må du: 
- Lese og forstå alle bruksanvisningene. 
- Sørge for å få spesifikk opplæring i hvordan produktet skal brukes. 
- Gjøre deg kjent med produktet og tilegne deg kunnskap om dets muligheter og 
begrensninger. 
- Forstå og akseptere risikoen i aktiviteter som involverer bruk av produktet.

Manglende respekt for bare ett av disse punktene kan medføre alvorlig 
personskade eller død.
Dette produktet skal kun brukes av kompetente og ansvarlige personer, eller under direkte 
tilsyn av en kompetent og ansvarlig person. 
Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger, avgjørelser og din egen sikkerhet, og du tar selv 
på deg ansvaret for dette. Dersom du ikke er i stand til å ta på deg dette ansvaret eller dersom 
du ikke forstår bruksanvisningene, skal du ikke bruke utstyret.

2. Liste over deler
(1) A/2 høyt festepunkt på brystet, (2) A/2 lavt festepunkt på magen, (3) Høyt festepunkt på 
ryggen, (4) Lavt festepunkt på ryggen, (5) Sidefester, (6) Skulderstropper, (7) Lårløkker, (8) 
FAST LT-spenne på lårløkken, (9) FAST LT-spenne på brystet, (10) FAST LT PLUS-spenne 
på hoftebeltet, (11) DOUBLEBACK-spenne på hoftebeltet, (12) DOUBLEBACK-spenne på 
ryggstropp, (13) DOUBLEBACK-spenne på skulderstropp, (14) DOUBLEBACK-spenne til 
justering av lårløkke, (15) Elastisk båndholder, (16) Båndholder i plast, (17) Utstyrsløkke, (18) 
Holder til forbindelseslinens koblingsstykke, (19) Lomme for montering av sitteplaten, (20) 
Borrelåsholder til ASAP’SORBER.

Hovedmaterialer
Bånd: polyester. 
FAST LT-, FAST LT PLUS- og DOUBLEBACK-spenner: stål, aluminiumslegering. 
Høyt festepunkt på ryggen: aluminiumslegering.

3. Kontrollpunkter
Din sikkerhet avhenger av at utstyret du bruker er i god stand. 
Petzl anbefaler at en grundig kontroll blir gjort av en kompetent person minst én gang årlig 
(avhengig av gjeldende regelverk i ditt land og hvordan du bruker utstyret). Advarsel: Avhengig 
av bruksintensitet bør du vurdere å utføre inspeksjon av ditt PVU oftere. Følg prosedyrene som 
er beskrevet på Petzl.com. Før resultatene inn i et PVU-kontrollskjema: utstyrstype, modell, 
navn og kontaktinformasjon på produsent, serie- eller unikt nummer, datoer: produksjonsdato, 
kjøpsdato, dato for når produktet ble tatt i bruk, dato for neste periodiske kontroll; problemer, 
kommentarer, kontrollørens navn og signatur.

Før du bruker produktet
Sjekk alltid bånd ved festepunkter, justeringsspenner og ved bærende sømmer. 
Se etter kutt, slitasje, bulker og skade forårsaket av bruk, varme, kjemikalier, osv. Se spesielt 
etter avkuttede eller løse tråder. 
Sjekk at FAST LT- og FAST LT PLUS-spennene fungerer som de skal.

Under bruk
Kontroller regelmessig at de justerbare spennene er skikkelig festet. Det er viktig å jevnlig 
kontrollere at produktet fungerer som det skal og at produktets koblinger til andre elementer 
i systemet fungerer. Forsikre deg om at alle elementene er riktig posisjonert i forhold til 
hverandre.

4. Kompatibilitet
Kontrollér at produktet er kompatibelt med de andre elementene i systemet (kompatibelt = at 
produktet fungerer som det skal sammen med de andre elementene). 
Utstyr som brukes sammen med selen må være godkjent i henhold til standarder som gjelder i 
ditt land (f.eks. karabinere godkjente i henhold til EN 362).

5. Klargjøring av selen
- Fest overflødige bånd i båndholderne. Sørg for at de ligger flatt. 
- Vær oppmerksom på fremmedelementer som kan hindre FAST LT- og FAST LT PLUS-
spennene i å fungere som de skal (småstein, sand, klær o.l.). Kontroller at de er korrekt festet.

Tilpasning og funksjonstest
Selen må sitte tett på kroppen. Dette vil redusere risikoen for skader ved et eventuelt fall. 
Du må bevege deg i selen i et trygt område og prøve å henge i den fra alle festepuntene 
for å være sikker på at den er riktig tilpasset. Selen bør være komfortabel i de tiltenkte 
arbeidsposisjonene. 
For å sikre tilstrekkelig vern må selen tilpasses skikkelig til brukerens hofte. 
Se tegningene for informasjon om tilpasning og funksjonstest. 
Ikke bruk selen hvis den ikke passer. Bytt den i en annen størrelse eller modell.

6. EN 361: 2002 sele for fallsikring
Kroppssele for fallsikring, komponent i fallsikringssystem som er i henhold til EN 363 (personlig 
verneutstyr mot fall fra høyder). Den må brukes sammen med EN 795 forankringspunkt, EN 
362 låsbare karabinere, EN 355 falldempere osv.

6A. Høyt festepunkt på brystet

6B. Høyt festepunkt på ryggen

6C. Lavt festepunkt på magen
Bruk kun disse festepunktene for tilkobling til et falloppfangende system. Eksempler på 
falloppfangende systemer er bl.a. løpebremser, falldempere eller andre systemer beskrevet i EN 
363. Festepunktene er merket med bokstaven A for at de skal være lett synlige. 
Festepunktene på bryst og mage består av to løkker hver, disse er merket med A/2. Påse at 
du alltid kobler deg inn i begge løkkene.

Klaring: mengde klaring under brukeren
Brukeren må sørge for å ha tilstrekkelig klaring under seg for å unngå sammenstøt med hinder 
ved et eventuelt fall. 
Advarsel: I tilfelle fall vil tilkoblingspunktet på magen forlenges. Denne forlengelsen (omtrent 
0,5 m maksimum) må tas hensyn til under beregning av klareringshøyden. Spesifikke detaljer 
for beregninger for klareringshøyden er angitt i de tekniske spesifikasjonene for de ulike 
utstyrstypene (falldempere, løpebremser, osv.).

7. EN 358: 2018 sele for arbeidsposisjonering 
og fallforhindring
Disse festepunktene er beregnet på enten å holde brukeren i riktig posisjon på arbeidsstedet, 
eller å forhindre at brukeren kan komme til på områder med potensiale for fall til lavere nivåer. 
Disse festepunktene må kun kobles til system for arbeidsposisjonering eller fallforhindring. 
Ikke bruk et posisjoneringsbelte til arbeidsposisjonering dersom det er noen som helst risiko for 
at brukeren kan bli hengende eller utsatt for ukontrollert belastning. Bruk et forankringspunkt 
som er i hoftehøyde eller høyere ved arbeidsposisjonering. 
Disse festepunktene er ikke beregnet for bruk i falloppfangende systemer. I tillegg til systemer 
for arbeidsposisjonering eller adgangsbegrensning kan det være nødvendig å bruke et 
kollektivt eller personlig system for fallsikring. Hoftebeltet er godkjent for én bruker inkludert 
verktøy og utstyr, maksimal totalvekt 150 kg.

7A. Sidefester på hoftebeltet
Bruk alltid de to sidefestene sammen ved bruk av en støttestropp for å oppnå en komfortabel 
posisjon.

7B. Lavt festepunkt på magen
Bruk alltid begge løkkene på festepunktene på magen sammen.

7C. Lavt ryggfeste for fallforhindring
Det lave ryggestet på hoftebeltet er kun beregnet for tilkobling til et fallforhindrende system.

7D. Festepunkter for VOLT sitteplate
Bruk alltid begge festepunktene på sitteplaten sammen ved å bruke en støttestropp for å få 
komfortabel støtte ved bruk av sitteplaten. 
Advarsel: Sitteplaten er ikke kompatibel med VOLT WIND-selen.

8. EN 813: 2008 sittesele
Beregnet for forflytning på tau og arbeidsposisjonering. 
Bruk de to løkkene som utgjør festepunktet på magen for å koble til nedfiringsbremser, 
støtteliner eller forbindelseliner. Dette tilkoblingspunktet er ikke beregnet for falloppfanging.

9. Holder for forbindelseslinens koblingsstykke
A. Skal kun brukes for parkering av fanglinens endekoblingstykker når de ikke er i bruk. 
B. Ved et fall vil holderen frigjøre koblingsstykket på enden av forbindelseslinen for ikke å hindre 
utløsning av falldemperen. 
Advarsel: Dette festepunktet skal ikke brukes som festepunkt for fallsikring.

10. Utstyrsløkker
Utstyrsløkkene må kun brukes til utstyr. 
ADVARSEL - FARE: Bruk aldri utstyrsløkker til sikring, nedfiring, innbinding eller forankring av 
en person.

11. Tilleggsinformasjon
Dette produktet er godkjent i henhold til kravene i EU-regulativ 2016/425 for personlig 
verneutstyr. EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på Petzl.com. 
- Når du bruker dette utstyret må du ha en redningsplan og mulighet til å iverksette denne 
raskt. 
- Systemets forankringspunkt bør fortrinnsvis være over posisjonen til brukeren og bør være i 
henhold til kravene i EN 795 (bruddstyrke på minimum 12 kN). 
- Ved bruk av fallsikringssystemer må man alltid sjekke at det er tilstrekkelig klaring under 
brukeren for å unngå sammenstøt med bakken eller andre strukturer ved et eventuelt fall. 
- Sørg for at forankringen er korrekt plassert for å redusere risikoen for, og lengden på, et 
eventuelt fall. 
- Kun godkjente fallsikringsseler kan brukes i et fallsikringssystem. 
- Ved bruk av flere utstyr samtidig kan farlige situasjoner oppstå dersom sikkerhetsfunksjonen i 
ett utstyr påvirker sikkerhetsfunksjoner på annet utstyr. 
- ADVARSEL: Påse at ikke produkter gnisser mot materialer med slipeeffekt eller skarpe kanter. 
- Brukere må være i medisinsk forsvarlig stand til å drive med aktivitet i høyden. ADVARSEL: 
Det å henge ubevegelig i en sele kan medføre personskade eller død. 
- Bruksanvisningene for alt utstyr som brukes sammen med dette produktet må følges. 
- Bruksanvisningene må leveres på språket som benyttes i brukslandet. 
- Påse at produktets merkinger er synlige og leselige.
Når skal utstyret kasseres:
ADVARSEL: Spesielle hendelser kan begrense produktets levetid til kun én gangs bruk, 
avhengig av type bruk, hvor ofte det brukes og miljøet det utsettes for. Eksempler på dette 
er eksponering for barskt klima, saltvann, skarpe kanter, ekstreme temperaturer, kjemiske 
produkter osv. 
Et produkt må kasseres når: 
- Det er eldre enn 10 år og består av plast eller tekstiler. 
- Det har tatt et kraftig fall eller stor belastning. 
- Det ikke blir godkjent i kontroll, eller du er i tvil om det er pålitelig. 
- Du ikke kjenner produktets fullstendige historie. 
- Det blir foreldet på grunn av utvikling og endring av lovtekster, standarder, bruksteknikker, og 
når det blir inkompatibelt med annet utstyr osv. 
Destruer disse produktene for å hindre videre bruk.
Symboler: 
A. Levetid: 10 år - B. Merking - C. Temperaturbegrensninger - D. Forholdsregler for bruk 
- E. Rengjøring/desinfeksjon - F. Tørking - G. Oppbevaring/transport - H. Vedlikehold - I. 
Modifiseringer/reparasjoner (som ikke er godkjent av Petzl er forbudt. Bytting av utskiftbare 
deler er unntatt forbudet.) - J. Spørsmål/kontakt oss

3 års garanti
På alle materielle feil og fabrikasjonsfeil. Følgende dekkes ikke av garantien: normal slitasje, 
oksidering, endringer eller modifikasjoner, feil lagring, dårlig vedlikehold eller annen bruk enn 
det produktet er beregnet for.

Advarselssymboler
1. Situasjonen skaper overhengende fare for alvorlig personskade eller død. 2. Eksponering for 
potensiell ulykke eller personskade. 3. Viktig informasjon om produktets funksjon og virkemåte. 
4. Utstyret er ikke kompatibelt.

Sporbarhet og merking
a. Er godkjent i henhold til PVU-direktivet. Teknisk kontrollorgan som utfører EU-godkjenningen 
- b. Nummeret til det tekniske kontrollorgan som godkjenner produksjonsprosessen av dette 
PVU - c. Sporbarhet: identifikasjonsmåte - d. Størrelse - e. Serienummer - f. Produksjonsår - g. 
Produksjonsmåned - h. Batch-nummer - i. Individuelt identifikasjonsnummer - j. Standarder 
- k. Les bruksanvisningen grundig - l. Modellidentifikasjon - m. Produsentens adresse - n. 
Produksjonsdato (måned/år) - o. Nominell maksimal belastning

PL
Niniejsza instrukcja przedstawia prawidłowy sposób używania waszego sprzętu. 
Zaprezentowane zostały niektóre techniki i sposoby użycia. 
Symbole trupiej czaszki ostrzegają przed niektórymi niebezpieczeństwami związanymi 
z użyciem waszego sprzętu, ale nie jest możliwe wymienienie wszystkich zagrożeń. Należy 
sprawdzać uaktualnienia instrukcji oraz dodatkowe informacje na Petzl.com. 
Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za stosowanie się do każdego ostrzeżenia oraz do 
prawidłowego używania swojego sprzętu. Każde złe użycie tego sprzętu będzie prowadziło 
do powstania dodatkowych zagrożeń. W razie wątpliwości lub trudności zrozumieniu instrukcji 
należy się skontaktować z Petzl.

1. Zastosowanie
Sprzęt Ochrony Indywidualnej (SOI) chroniący przed upadkiem z wysokości. 
Kompletna uprząż stabilizująca oraz chroniąca przed upadkiem z wysokości. Maksymalne 
obciążenie nominalne: 140 kg. 
Produkt nie może być poddawany obciążeniom przekraczającym jego wytrzymałość oraz 
stosowany do innych celów niż te, do których został przewidziany.

Odpowiedzialność
UWAGA 
Wszelkie działania wymagające użycia tego produktu są z samej swej natury 
niebezpieczne. 
Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za swoje działania, decyzje 
i bezpieczeństwo.
Przed użyciem produktu należy: 
- Przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje użytkowania. 
- Zdobyć odpowiednie przeszkolenie dla prawidłowego używania tego produktu. 
- Zapoznać się z produktem, z jego parametrami i ograniczeniami. 
- Zrozumieć i zaakceptować potencjalne niebezpieczeństwo.

Nieprzestrzeganie lub zlekceważenie któregokolwiek z powyższych 
ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do poważnych uszkodzeń ciała lub do śmierci.
Produkt ten może być używany jedynie przez osoby kompetentne i odpowiedzialne lub pod 
bezpośrednią kontrolą takich osób. 
Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za swoje działania, decyzje, bezpieczeństwo 
i odpowiada za konsekwencje. Jeżeli nie zamierza lub nie jest w stanie takiej odpowiedzialności 
i ryzyka podjąć, nie zrozumiał instrukcji użytkowania, nie powinien posługiwać się tym 
sprzętem.

2. Oznaczenia części
(1) Piersiowy punkt wpinania A/2, (2) Przedni punkt wpinania A/2, (3) Tylny punkt wpinania, 
(4) Tylny, podtrzymujący punkt wspinania, (5) Boczne punkty wpinania, (6) Szelki, (7) Taśmy 
udowe, (8) Klamra FAST LT do regulacji taśmy udowej, (9) Klamra FAST LT taśmy piersiowej, 
(10) Klamra FAST LT PLUS taśmy pasa, (11) Klamra DOUBLEBACK taśmy pasa, (12) 
Klamra DOUBLEBACK taśmy tylnej, (13) Klamra DOUBLEBACK na szelkach, (14) Klamra 
DOUBLEBACK do regulacji wysokości taśm udowych, (15) Elastyczna szlufka, (16) Plastikowa 
szlufka, (17) Uchwyt sprzętowy, (18) Uchwyty na łączniki lonży chroniącej przed upadkiem z 
wysokości, (19) Szlufki do instalacji wspornika, (20) Szlufki Velcro do ASAP’SORBER.

Materiały podstawowe
Taśmy: poliester. 
Klamry FAST LT, FAST LT PLUS, DOUBLEBACK: stal i stop aluminium. 
Tylny punkt wpinania: stop aluminium.

3. Kontrola, miejsca do sprawdzenia
Wasze bezpieczeństwo jest związane z niezawodnością sprzętu. 
Petzl zaleca przeprowadzanie dogłębnej kontroli przynajmniej raz na 12 miesięcy, przez osobę 
kompetentną (w zależności od prawodawstwa w waszym kraju oraz waszych warunków 
użytkowania). Uwaga: przy intensywnym użytkowaniu należy częściej wykonywać kontrolę 
waszego SOI. Należy przestrzegać procedur opisanych na Petzl.com. Na karcie kontrolnej 
waszego SOI należy zapisać rezultaty kontroli: typ sprzętu, model, nazwa i adres producenta 
lub dostawcy, numer seryjny lub indywidualny, daty: produkcji, zakupu, pierwszego użycia, 
następnych kontroli, wady, uwagi, nazwisko i podpis kontrolera.

Przed każdym użyciem
Należy sprawdzić stan taśm przy punktach wpinania, klamer, szwów bezpieczeństwa. 
Zwrócić uwagę na przecięcia i rozerwania oraz uszkodzenia spowodowane wysoką 
temperaturą, kontaktem ze środkami chemicznymi itp. Uwaga na przecięte lub wyciągnięte 
nici. 
Sprawdzić prawidłowe działanie klamer FAST LT i FAST LT PLUS.

Podczas użytkowania
Regularnie sprawdzać zaciągnięcie klamer regulacyjnych. Należy regularnie kontrolować stan 
produktu i jego połączenie z pozostałymi elementami systemu. Upewnić się co do prawidłowej 
- względem siebie - pozycji elementów wyposażenia.

4. Kompatybilność
Należy sprawdzić kompatybilność tego produktu z pozostałymi elementami systemu 
w określonym zastosowaniu (kompatybilność = prawidłowe wzajemne funkcjonowanie). 
Elementy wyposażenia używane z waszą uprzężą muszą być zgodne z obowiązującym 
normami (na przykład karabinki EN 362).

5. Zakładanie uprzęży
- Schować nadmiar taśm w szlufkach (dobrze złożyć). 
- Należy zwracać uwagę na przedmioty, które mogą utrudniać działanie klamer FAST LT i FAST 
LT PLUS, jak kamienie, piasek, ubranie itd. Sprawdzić ich prawidłowe zablokowanie.

Regulacja i test wiszenia
Uprząż musi być dopasowana blisko ciała, by zmniejszyć ryzyko zranienia podczas upadku. 
Użytkownik powinien uprząż wypróbować: w bezpiecznym miejscu zrobić test wiszenia na 
każdym z punktów wpinania, przejść kilka kroków, usiąść, zrobić parę skłonów i przysiadów. 
Tylko w ten sposób można sprawdzić czy uprząż dobrze wyregulowana i wystarczająco 
wygodna. 
Właściwą ochronę zapewnia uprząż dopasowana do rozmiaru użytkownika. 

Patrz rysunki dotyczące regulacji i testu dopasowania. 
Nie używać tej uprzęży jeżeli nie możecie jej prawidłowo dopasować. Zamienić na uprząż 
o innym rozmiarze lub na inny model.

6. Uprząż chroniąca przed upadkiem 
z wysokości, EN 361: 2002
Uprząż kompletna, element systemu chroniącego przed upadkiem z wysokości zgodnie 
z normą EN 363 (indywidualne systemy chroniące przed upadkiem z wysokości). Musi być 
stosowana w połączeniu z punktami stanowiskowymi EN 795, karabinkami z blokadą EN 362, 
absorberami energii EN 355 itd.

6A. Piersiowy punkt wpinania

6B. Tylny punkt wpinania

6C. Przedni punkt wpinania
Wyłącznie te punkty wspinania służą do łączenia uprzęży z systemem chroniącym przed 
upadkiem z wysokości jak np. absorber energii, przesuwny przyrząd autoasekuracyjny..., 
systemy opisane w normie EN 363. Dla łatwiejszej identyfikacji, zostały oznaczone literą A. 
Piersiowy i przedni punkt wpinania składają się z dwóch pętli oznaczonych A/2. Należy zawsze 
używać dwóch pętli razem.

Wolna przestrzeń pod użytkownikiem
Przestrzeń pod użytkownikiem na drodze jego potencjalnego upadku musi być pozbawiona 
jakichkolwiek przeszkód. 
Uwaga: podczas upadku następuje przemieszczenie przedniego punktu wpinania. 
To przemieszczenie o długości około 0,5 m maksymalnie musi być brane pod uwagę 
w obliczeniach minimalnej wolnej przestrzeni pod użytkownikiem. Szczegółowe obliczenia 
wolnej przestrzeni znajdują się w instrukcjach innych elementów systemu (absorbery energii, 
przesuwny przyrząd autoasekuracyjny).

7. Pas do stabilizacji i podtrzymywania 
w pozycji roboczej EN 358: 2018
Punkty wpinania uprzęży przeznaczone są do stabilizacji użytkownika w pozycji roboczej 
lub do podtrzymywania w pozycji równowagi, zapobiegającemu upadkowi. Punkty wpinania 
powinny być używane wyłącznie do wpięcia do systemu stabilizacji w pozycji roboczej lub 
systemu podtrzymywania. 
Nie należy używać pasa podtrzymującego jeżeli istnieje przewidywalne zagrożenie, że 
użytkownik znajdzie się w zwisie lub będzie narażony na niekontrolowany ucisk. Do stabilizacji 
w pozycji roboczej należy używać punktu stanowiskowego znajdującego się na wysokości 
pasa lub powyżej. 
Te punkty wpinania nie służą do ochrony przed upadkiem z wysokości. Może zaistnieć 
konieczność uzupełnia systemów stabilizacji w pozycji roboczej lub podtrzymujących 
przez środki chroniące przed upadkiem z wysokości (indywidualne lub zbiorowe). Pas jest 
dopuszczony dla użytkownika ważącego do 150 kg, wliczając jego wyposażenie i narzędzia.

7A. Boczne punkty wpinania pasa
By mieć wygodne podparcie w pasie, należy używać zawsze obu bocznych punktów 
wpinania, połączonych lonżą podtrzymującą.

7B. Przedni punkt wpinania
Zawsze używać dwóch pętli przedniego punktu wpinanie razem.

7C. Tylny, podtrzymujący punkt wpinania
Ten punkt wpinania jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do wpięcie systemu podtrzymującego.

7D. Punkty wpinania wspornika do uprzęży VOLT
By uzyskać wygodne podparcie stosując wspornik należy używać zawsze obu bocznych 
punktów wpinania wspornika, połączonych lonżą podtrzymującą. 
Uwaga: wspornik nie jest kompatybilny z uprzężami VOLT WIND.

8. Uprząż biodrowa EN 813: 2008
Przeznaczona do wychodzenia po linie i stabilizacji w pozycji roboczej. 
Używać dwóch pętli przedniego punktu wpinania do wpięcia przyrządu zjazdowego, lonży 
stabilizujących lub lonży do przemieszczania się. Ten punkt wpinania nie jest przeznaczony do 
zatrzymywania upadków z wysokości.

9. Uchwyt na łączniki lonży chroniącej przed 
upadkiem z wysokości
A. Używać wyłącznie jako uchwyt na łączniki nie używanej lonży. 
B. W razie upadku, uchwyt na łączniki uwalnia łącznik znajdujący się na końcu lonży, by nie 
przeszkadzać w rozdarciu się absorbera energii. 
Uwaga: ten punkt wpinania nie służy do ochrony przed upadkiem z wysokości.

10. Uchwyt sprzętowy
Uchwyty sprzętowe mogą być używane wyłącznie do podwieszania sprzętu. 
UWAGA - NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO: nie używać uchwytów sprzętowych do asekuracji, zjazdu, 
wspinania się, wiązania.

11. Dodatkowe informacje
Ten produkt jest zgodny z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425 w sprawie środków ochrony 
indywidualnej. Deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna na Petzl.com. 
- Należy przewidzieć odpowiednie sposoby ratownictwa do szybkiej interwencji w razie 
trudności. 
- Punkt stanowiskowy powinien znajdować się nad użytkownikiem i spełniać wymagania 
normy EN 795 (wytrzymałość minimum 12 kN). 
- W systemie chroniącym przed upadkiem z wysokości, przed każdym użyciem, niezbędne jest 
sprawdzenie wymaganej wolnej przestrzeni pod użytkownikiem, by w razie upadku uniknąć 
uderzenia o ziemię lub przeszkodę. 
- Sprawdzić czy punkt stanowiskowy jest prawidłowo osadzony, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko 
i wysokość odpadnięcia. 
- Uprząż chroniąca przed upadkiem z wysokości jest jedynym urządzeniem obejmującym ciało, 
które jest dozwolone do użycia w systemie chroniącym przed upadkiem z wysokości. 
- Niebezpieczeństwo: podczas używania wielu elementów wyposażenia, poszczególne 
przyrządy mogą nawzajem zakłócać prawidłowe, bezpieczne funkcjonowanie. 
- UWAGA: należy zwracać uwagę, by wasze produkty nie tarły o szorstkie czy ostre krawędzie. 
- Nie uprawiać działalności wysokościowej, jeśli istnieją jakiekolwiek medyczne 
przeciwwskazania. UWAGA: bezwładne wiszenie w uprzęży może doprowadzić do poważnych 
zaburzeń fizjologicznych lub śmierci. 
- Dołączone do produktu instrukcje użytkowania muszą być zawsze przestrzegane. 
- Użytkownikowi muszą być dostarczone instrukcje obsługi w języku jakiego się używa w kraju 
użytkowania. 
- Upewnić się co do widoczności oznaczeń na produkcie.
Utylizacja:
UWAGA: w wyjątkowych okolicznościach może się zdarzyć, że jednorazowe użycie sprzętu 
spowoduje jego zniszczenie (rodzaj i intensywność użytkowania, środowisko użytkowania: 
środowiska agresywne, środowiska morskie, ostre krawędzie, ekstremalne temperatury, 
substancje chemiczne itd.). 
Produkt musi zostać wycofany jeżeli: 
- Ma więcej niż 10 lat i zawiera elementy plastikowe lub tekstylne. 
- Zaliczył poważny upadek (lub obciążenie). 
- Rezultat kontroli nie jest satysfakcjonujący. Istnieją jakiekolwiek podejrzenia co do jego 
niezawodności. 
- Nie jest znana pełna historia użytkowania. 
- Jeśli jest przestarzały (rozwój prawny, normatywny lub niekompatybilność z innym 
wyposażeniem itd.). 
Należy zniszczyć wycofane produkty, by uniknąć ich przypadkowego użycia.
Piktogramy: 
A. Czas życia: 10 lat - B. Oznaczenia - C. Tolerowane temperatury - D. Środki 
ostrożności podczas użytkowania - E. Czyszczenie/dezynfekcja - F. Suszenie - G. 
Przechowywanie/transport - H. Konserwacja - I. Modyfikacje lub naprawy, wykonywane 
poza fabrykami Petzl, są zabronione (nie dotyczy części zamiennych) - J. Pytania/kontakt

Gwarancja 3 lata
Dotyczy wszelkich wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. Gwarancji nie podlegają produkty: 
noszące cechy normalnego zużycia, zardzewiałe, przerabiane i modyfikowane, nieprawidłowo 
przechowywane, uszkodzone w wyniku wypadków, zaniedbań i zastosowań niezgodnych 
z przeznaczeniem.

Znaki ostrzegawcze
1. Sytuacja grożąca nieuchronnym ryzykiem poważnego obrażenia lub śmierci. 2. Narażenie 
na potencjalne ryzyko incydentu lub zranienia. 3. Ważna informacja na temat działania lub 
parametrów waszego produktu. 4. Niekompatybilność sprzętowa.

Identyfikacja i oznaczenia
a. Zgodny z wymaganiami rozporządzenia ŚOI. Jednostka notyfikowana do zastosowania 
procedury weryfikacji UE - b. Numer jednostki notyfikowanej kontrolującej produkcję tego ŚOI - 
c. Identyfikacja: datamatrix - d. Rozmiar - e. Numer indywidualny - f. Rok produkcji - g. Miesiąc 
produkcji - h. Numer partii - i. Identyfikator - j. Normy - k. Przeczytać uważnie instrukcję 
obsługi - l. Identyfikacja modelu - m. Adres producenta - n. Data produkcji (miesiąc/rok) - o. 
Maksymalne obciążenie nominalne


